

SC No. 361/2022
State Vs. Saleem & Ors.
FIR No. 129/2021
PS: Seelampur

27.01.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused in person on bail except accused Dammo.
Ms. Neha, proxy counsel for accused Saleem, Rihana,
Sajid and Fareen.

The matter is fixed for consideration on charge.

Today, on calling the case, accused Dammo did not appear. Her husband i.e. accused Taslim has filed an application on behalf of the accused Dammo for seeking exemption from personal appearance and submitted that since, this accused has recently given birth to a girl child, so, she could not appear in the court today. In view of the application moved by accused Taslim, accused Dammo is granted exemption from personal appearance for today.

Ld. Counsel for all the accused did not appear and the proxy counsel for accused Saleem, Rihana, Sajid and Fareen also seeks adjournment, as, the main counsel for the accused could not appear today, in view of the strike observed by the advocates.

Since, the matter is fixed for consideration on charge, IO was called upon for today, but, IO failed to appear. So, **IO is called upon through B/W in the sum of Rs.5000/- for the next date of hearing. Same is served through the DCP concerned.**

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for consideration on charge. To come upon **29.03.2023**.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/27.01.2023