

SC No. 361/2022
STATE Vs. SALEEM AND OTHERS
FIR NO. 0129 /2021
PS Seelam Pur
29.03.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Saleem s/o Rafeeq, Sajid, Fareen & Rihana
on bail with counsel Sh. Himalya Gupta.
Accused Tasleem, Anas, Tanvir, Sayra, Saleem s/o Mohd.
Anish, Dammo & Iram on bail with counsel
Sh. Mohd. Arif.
IO SI Gaurav Kumar.

The matter is fixed for consideration on charge.

IO was called upon through bailable warrants and IO has
appeared.

Counsel Sh. Mohd. Arif has filed Vakalatnama on behalf
of accused Tasleem, Anas, Tanvir, Sayra, Saleem s/o Mohd. Anish,
Dammo & Iram, same is taken on record.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that copy of the
supplementary charge-sheet filed against many accused has not been
supplied to him and submitted that in the absence of supplementary
charge sheet, he is not able to argue on charge and submitted that IO
Akhil Choudhary may also be called upon, who had filed the
supplementary charge-sheet and seeks adjournment.

In view of request made by Ld. Addl. PP for the State,
matter is ordered to be listed for hearing arguments on charge. To
come up on **26.04.2023. Both the Investigating Officers are called**
for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/29.03.2023