

SC NO. 361/2022
STATE VS. SALEEM AND OTHERS
FIR NO. 0129/2021
PS: SEELAM PUR

11.07.2026

Present : Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Rihana abated.

Accused Saleem s/o Anis on bail, **not present**.

Accused Md. Sajid, Tanveer, Saleem, s/o Rafiq, Anas, Sayra, Iram, Fareen, Dammo and Tasleem on bail in person.

Sh. Himalaya Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused Saleem S/o Rafiq, Fareen, Md. Sajid.

Sh. Jitendra Kumar, ld. counsel for remaining accused persons.

Death verification report of accused Rihana has been received along with copy of death certificate and it has been verified. **In view of the same, the proceedings against the accused Rihana stands abated.**

On oral request, accused Saleem s/o Anis is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

Notice be issued to all the IOs, as their assistance is required during arguments on charge.

Notice also be issued to SHO PS Seelampur to depute some official so as to inform the court as to whether any investigation is pending or not in the present case.

Now, put up for arguments on charge on 29.07.2026.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/11.07.2026